



Water Feature - Tranquil Tiers

214280

Access Code: WF80-5431



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETS RÅD

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/ PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Ensure the product is installed on a flat, stable surface to prevent tipping or imbalance, especially when filled with water. Uneven ground can lead to instability and potential accidents.
- Follow the assembly instructions carefully. Improper assembly can cause leaks, instability, or structural failure, which may lead to injury or damage.
- If the water feature is made from polyresin, avoid exposing it to direct sunlight for extended periods as UV light may cause material degradation or discolouration over time. For cement models, avoid harsh impacts, as cement can crack or chip.
- Always use the recommended type of water pump. Using an incompatible or incorrect pump could lead to electrical hazards, mechanical failure, or damage to the water feature.
- Place the water feature near a ground-fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) outlet for electrical safety, and regularly test the GFCI to ensure it is functioning properly.
- Ensure that all electrical cords are routed away from walkways and are properly secured to avoid tripping hazards. Do not allow electrical components to sit in water or become submerged unless specified as waterproof.
- Avoid overfilling the water feature to prevent splashing or water damage to surrounding areas. Follow the recommended water level in the product manual to avoid pump damage or malfunction.
- Regularly inspect the water feature for any cracks, chips, or damage. Repair or replace any damaged components immediately to avoid further damage or injury.
- Keep the water clean by following regular maintenance and water treatment guidelines. Dirty water can lead to blockages or pump failure.
- Turn off the pump and disconnect any electrical components before performing maintenance or cleaning to avoid the risk of electric shock or injury.
- Do not allow children or pets to climb or play near the water feature to prevent accidents such as falling or drowning, especially for larger models that hold more water.
- The product should be used strictly as a decorative water feature. Do not use it for bathing or any other unintended purpose, as this could damage the product or lead to injury.
- In case of freezing weather, drain the water and store the product indoors if possible. Freezing water can expand and cause cracks or other damage to both polyresin and cement models.
- The water feature may be heavy, especially if made of cement. Ensure it is moved and lifted properly by multiple people if necessary to avoid injury. Do not attempt to move the product when filled with water.
- If the water feature contains lighting elements, ensure all bulbs are correctly rated for outdoor use and replace them only with parts rated for safe outdoor use to avoid electrical hazards.
- Do not use harsh chemicals, abrasive cleaners, or pressure washers on polyresin or cement surfaces as this could lead to material degradation or discolouration.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Check the water pump regularly to ensure it is functioning correctly, and clean it as instructed to prevent blockages or malfunctions, which could lead to overheating or electrical issues.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous que le produit est installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter qu'il ne bascule ou ne perde son équilibre, surtout lorsqu'il est rempli d'eau. Un sol irrégulier peut entraîner une instabilité et des accidents potentiels.
- Suivez attentivement les instructions de montage. Un montage incorrect peut provoquer des fuites, de l'instabilité ou une défaillance structurelle, ce qui peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages.
- Si la fontaine est fabriquée en résine polyuréthane, évitez de l'exposer à la lumière directe du soleil pendant de longues périodes, car les rayons UV peuvent entraîner une dégradation ou une décoloration du matériau avec le temps. Pour les modèles en ciment, évitez les impacts violents, car le ciment peut se fissurer ou s'ébrécher.
- Utilisez toujours le type de pompe à eau recommandé. L'utilisation d'une pompe incompatible ou incorrecte peut entraîner des risques électriques, des défaillances mécaniques ou des dommages à la fontaine.
- Placez la fontaine à proximité d'une prise de courant protégée par un disjoncteur différentiel (RCD) pour des raisons de sécurité électrique, et testez régulièrement le disjoncteur pour vérifier qu'il fonctionne correctement.
- Assurez-vous que tous les câbles électriques sont éloignés des zones de passage et qu'ils sont bien fixés pour éviter les risques de trébuchement. Ne laissez pas les composants électriques reposer dans l'eau ou être immergés.
- Évitez de trop remplir la fontaine pour éviter les éclaboussures ou les dégâts d'eau aux alentours. Respectez le niveau d'eau recommandé dans le manuel du produit afin d'éviter des dommages à la pompe ou son dysfonctionnement.
- Inspectez régulièrement la fontaine pour repérer d'éventuelles fissures, éclats ou dommages. Réparez ou remplacez immédiatement les composants endommagés pour éviter d'autres dommages ou blessures.
- Gardez l'eau propre en suivant des lignes directrices d'entretien et de traitement de l'eau. Une eau sale peut entraîner des blocages ou des défaillances de la pompe.
- Éteignez la pompe et débranchez tous les composants électriques avant d'effectuer l'entretien ou le nettoyage afin d'éviter tout risque de choc électrique ou de blessure.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux de compagnie grimper ou jouer près de la fontaine pour éviter des accidents tels que des chutes ou des noyades, en particulier pour les modèles plus grands qui contiennent plus d'eau.
- Le produit doit être utilisé strictement comme une fontaine décorative. Ne l'utilisez pas pour se baigner ou pour toute autre utilisation non prévue, cela pourrait endommager le produit ou causer des blessures.
- En cas de temps de gel, videz l'eau et entreposez le produit à l'intérieur si possible. L'eau gelée peut se dilater et provoquer des fissures ou d'autres dommages aux modèles en résine polyuréthane ou en ciment.
- La fontaine peut être lourde, surtout si elle est en ciment. Assurez-vous qu'elle soit déplacée et soulevée correctement, par plusieurs personnes si nécessaire, afin d'éviter toute blessure. Ne tentez pas de déplacer le produit lorsqu'il est rempli d'eau.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Si la fontaine contient des éléments d'éclairage, assurez-vous que toutes les ampoules sont correctement homologuées pour une utilisation en extérieur et ne les remplacez qu'avec des pièces adaptées à une utilisation en extérieur afin d'éviter tout risque électrique.

• N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques agressifs, de nettoyeurs abrasifs ou de nettoyeurs haute pression sur les surfaces en résine polyuréthane ou en ciment, car cela pourrait entraîner une dégradation ou une décoloration du matériau.

• Vérifiez régulièrement la pompe à eau pour vous assurer qu'elle fonctionne correctement, et nettoyez-la selon les instructions pour éviter les blocages ou les dysfonctionnements, qui pourraient entraîner une surchauffe ou des problèmes électriques.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.



Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt auf einer ebenen und stabilen Fläche installiert wird, um ein Umkippen oder Ungleichgewicht zu vermeiden, insbesondere wenn es mit Wasser gefüllt ist. Unebenes Gelände kann zu Instabilität und möglichen Unfällen führen.

• Befolgen Sie die Montageanweisungen sorgfältig. Eine unsachgemäße Montage kann zu Undichtigkeiten, Instabilität oder strukturellem Versagen führen, was Verletzungen oder Schäden verursachen kann.

• Wenn das Wasserspiel aus Polyresin besteht, vermeiden Sie längere direkte Sonneneinstrahlung, da UV-Licht im Laufe der Zeit zu Materialverschlechterung oder Verfärbung führen kann. Bei Modellen aus Zement sollten harte Stöße vermieden werden, da der Zement Risse bekommen oder abplatzen kann.

• Verwenden Sie immer den empfohlenen Typ der Wasserpumpe. Die Verwendung einer inkompatiblen oder falschen Pumpe kann zu elektrischen Gefahren, mechanischem Versagen oder Schäden am Wasserspiel führen.

• Platzieren Sie das Wasserspiel in der Nähe einer Steckdose mit Fehlerstromschutzschalter (FI-Schalter) zur elektrischen Sicherheit und testen Sie den FI-Schalter regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass er ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle elektrischen Kabel von Gehwegen entfernt und ordnungsgemäß gesichert sind, um Stolpergefahren zu vermeiden. Lassen Sie keine elektrischen Komponenten im Wasser liegen oder eintauchen.

• Vermeiden Sie ein Überfüllen des Wasserspiels, um Spritzwasser oder Wasserschäden an den umliegenden Bereichen zu verhindern. Halten Sie sich an den empfohlenen Wasserstand in der Bedienungsanleitung, um Schäden oder Fehlfunktionen der Pumpe zu vermeiden.

• Überprüfen Sie das Wasserspiel regelmäßig auf Risse, Absplitterungen oder Schäden. Reparieren oder ersetzen Sie beschädigte Teile sofort, um weitere Schäden oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

• Halten Sie das Wasser sauber, indem Sie regelmäßige Wartungs- und Wasserbehandlungsvorgaben befolgen. Schmutziges Wasser kann zu Verstopfungen oder Pumpenausfällen führen.

• Schalten Sie die Pumpe aus und trennen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten oder Reinigungen durchführen, um das Risiko von Stromschlägen oder Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

• Lassen Sie keine Kinder oder Haustiere in der Nähe des Wasserspiels klettern oder spielen, um Unfälle wie Stürze oder Ertrinken zu vermeiden, insbesondere bei größeren Modellen, die mehr Wasser enthalten.

• Das Produkt darf nur als dekoratives Wasserspiel verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie es nicht zum Baden oder für andere, nicht vorgesehene Zwecke, da dies das Produkt beschädigen oder zu Verletzungen führen kann.

• Bei Frostwetter entleeren Sie das Wasser und lagern Sie das Produkt nach Möglichkeit im Innenbereich. Gefrierendes Wasser kann sich ausdehnen und Risse oder andere Schäden an Polyresin- oder Zementmodellen verursachen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- Das Wasserspiel kann schwer sein, insbesondere wenn es aus Zement besteht. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es ordnungsgemäß und gegebenenfalls von mehreren Personen bewegt oder angehoben wird, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu bewegen, wenn es mit Wasser gefüllt ist.
- Wenn das Wasserspiel Beleuchtungselemente enthält, stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Glühbirnen für den Außenbereich geeignet sind, und ersetzen Sie sie nur durch Teile, die für den sicheren Außeneinsatz zugelassen sind, um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Chemikalien, Scheuermittel oder Hochdruckreiniger auf Polyresin- oder Zementoberflächen, da dies zu Materialverschlechterung oder Verfärbung führen kann.
- Überprüfen Sie die Wasserpumpe regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass sie ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, und reinigen Sie sie gemäß den Anweisungen, um Verstopfungen oder Fehlfunktionen zu vermeiden, die zu Überhitzung oder elektrischen Problemen führen könnten.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese de que el producto esté instalado en una superficie plana y estable para evitar que se vuelque o pierda el equilibrio, especialmente cuando esté lleno de agua. Un terreno irregular puede causar inestabilidad y posibles accidentes.
- Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de montaje. Un montaje incorrecto puede causar fugas, inestabilidad o fallos estructurales, lo que podría provocar lesiones o daños.
- Si la fuente está hecha de resina de poliéster, evite exponerla a la luz solar directa durante períodos prolongados, ya que los rayos UV pueden causar la degradación o decoloración del material con el tiempo. En los modelos de cemento, evite golpes fuertes, ya que el cemento puede agrietarse o astillarse.
- Utilice siempre el tipo de bomba de agua recomendado. El uso de una bomba incompatible o incorrecta podría generar riesgos eléctricos, fallos mecánicos o daños en la fuente.
- Coloque la fuente cerca de una toma de corriente con un interruptor diferencial (RCD) para garantizar la seguridad eléctrica, y pruebe regularmente el interruptor para asegurarse de que funcione correctamente.
- Asegúrese de que todos los cables eléctricos estén alejados de las zonas de paso y debidamente asegurados para evitar riesgos de tropiezos. No permita que los componentes eléctricos permanezcan en contacto con el agua ni se sumerjan.
- Evite llenar en exceso la fuente para evitar salpicaduras o daños por agua en las áreas circundantes. Siga el nivel de agua recomendado en el manual del producto para evitar daños o fallos en la bomba.
- Inspeccione regularmente la fuente en busca de grietas, astillas o daños. Repare o reemplace cualquier componente dañado de inmediato para evitar más daños o posibles lesiones.
- Mantenga el agua limpia siguiendo las pautas de mantenimiento y tratamiento del agua. El agua sucia puede causar bloqueos o fallos en la bomba.
- Apague la bomba y desconecte todos los componentes eléctricos antes de realizar tareas de mantenimiento o limpieza para evitar el riesgo de descargas eléctricas o lesiones.
- No permita que los niños o las mascotas trepen o jueguen cerca de la fuente para evitar accidentes como caídas o ahogamientos, especialmente en los modelos más grandes que contienen más agua.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



- El producto debe utilizarse exclusivamente como una fuente decorativa. No lo use para bañarse ni para ningún otro propósito no previsto, ya que esto podría dañar el producto o causar lesiones.
- En caso de condiciones de heladas, vacíe el agua y almacene el producto en interiores si es posible. El agua congelada puede expandirse y causar grietas u otros daños tanto en los modelos de resina de poliéster como en los de cemento.
- La fuente puede ser pesada, especialmente si está hecha de cemento. Asegúrese de moverla y levantarla correctamente, con la ayuda de varias personas si es necesario, para evitar lesiones. No intente mover el producto cuando esté lleno de agua.
- Si la fuente contiene elementos de iluminación, asegúrese de que todas las bombillas estén correctamente clasificadas para uso exterior y reemplácelas solo con piezas adecuadas para uso en exteriores para evitar peligros eléctricos.
- No utilice productos químicos agresivos, limpiadores abrasivos o hidrolavadoras en superficies de resina de poliéster o cemento, ya que podrían provocar la degradación o decoloración del material.
- Revise regularmente la bomba de agua para asegurarse de que funcione correctamente y límpiela según las instrucciones para evitar bloqueos o fallos, que podrían causar sobrecalentamiento o problemas eléctricos.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policies/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti o squilibri, specialmente quando è riempito d'acqua. Un terreno irregolare può causare instabilità e potenziali incidenti.
- Seguire attentamente le istruzioni di montaggio. Un montaggio scorretto può causare perdite, instabilità o guasti strutturali, che possono portare a lesioni o danni.
- Se la fontana è realizzata in poliresina, evitare di esporla alla luce solare diretta per periodi prolungati poiché i raggi UV possono causare il degrado o lo scolorimento del materiale nel tempo. Per i modelli in cemento, evitare urti violenti, poiché il cemento può creparsi o scheggiarsi.
- Usare sempre il tipo di pompa dell'acqua raccomandato. L'uso di una pompa incompatibile o errata potrebbe comportare rischi elettrici, guasti meccanici o danni alla fontana.
- Posizionare la fontana vicino a una presa di corrente dotata di interruttore differenziale (RCD) per garantire la sicurezza elettrica e testare regolarmente l'interruttore per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente.
- Assicurarsi che tutti i cavi elettrici siano lontani dalle zone di passaggio e siano fissati correttamente per evitare rischi di inciampo. Non lasciare che i componenti elettrici siano a contatto con l'acqua o immersi.
- Evitare di riempire eccessivamente la fontana per prevenire schizzi o danni causati dall'acqua nelle aree circostanti. Seguire il livello d'acqua consigliato nel manuale del prodotto per evitare danni o malfunzionamenti della pompa.
- Ispezionare regolarmente la fontana per individuare eventuali crepe, scheggiature o danni. Riparare o sostituire immediatamente qualsiasi componente danneggiato per evitare ulteriori danni o lesioni.
- Mantenere l'acqua pulita seguendo le linee guida per la manutenzione e il trattamento dell'acqua. L'acqua sporca può causare ostruzioni o guasti alla pompa.
- Spegnerla la pompa e scollegare tutti i componenti elettrici prima di eseguire manutenzioni o pulizie per evitare rischi di scosse elettriche o lesioni.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Non permettere a bambini o animali domestici di arrampicarsi o giocare vicino alla fontana per evitare incidenti come cadute o annegamenti, soprattutto nei modelli più grandi che contengono più acqua.

• Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente come fontana decorativa. Non utilizzarlo per fare il bagno o per altri scopi non previsti, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto o causare lesioni.

• In caso di gelo, svuotare l'acqua e conservare il prodotto in un luogo chiuso se possibile. L'acqua congelata può espandersi e causare crepe o altri danni ai modelli in poliresina o cemento.

• La fontana può essere pesante, soprattutto se realizzata in cemento. Assicurarsi di spostarla e sollevarla correttamente, con l'aiuto di più persone se necessario, per evitare lesioni. Non tentare di spostare il prodotto quando è pieno d'acqua.

• Se la fontana contiene elementi di illuminazione, assicurarsi che tutte le lampadine siano correttamente classificate per uso esterno e sostituirle solo con pezzi adatti all'uso esterno per evitare rischi elettrici.

• Non utilizzare prodotti chimici aggressivi, detergenti abrasivi o idropulitrici sulle superfici in poliresina o cemento, poiché ciò potrebbe causare il degrado o lo scolorimento del materiale.

• Controllare regolarmente la pompa dell'acqua per assicurarsi che funzioni correttamente e pulirla secondo le istruzioni per evitare ostruzioni o guasti, che potrebbero causare surriscaldamento o problemi elettrici.

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni completi.



Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

• Zorg ervoor dat het product op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond wordt geplaatst om kantelen of onevenwicht te voorkomen, vooral wanneer het gevuld is met water. Een oneffen ondergrond kan leiden tot instabiliteit en mogelijke ongelukken.

• Volg de montage-instructies zorgvuldig op. Onjuiste montage kan leiden tot lekkages, instabiliteit of structurele gebreken, wat kan resulteren in letsel of schade.

• Als de waterfontein is gemaakt van polyhars, vermijd dan langdurige blootstelling aan direct zonlicht, omdat UV-licht na verloop van tijd tot materiaalafbraak of verkleuring kan leiden. Bij modellen van cement dient u harde stoten te vermijden, omdat het cement kan barsten of afbrokkelen.

• Gebruik altijd het aanbevolen type waterpomp. Het gebruik van een incompatibele of onjuiste pomp kan elektrische gevaren, mechanische storingen of schade aan de waterfontein veroorzaken.

• Plaats de waterfontein in de buurt van een geaard stopcontact met aardlekschakelaar (RCD) voor elektrische veiligheid, en test de aardlekschakelaar regelmatig om ervoor te zorgen dat deze correct functioneert.

• Zorg ervoor dat alle elektrische kabels uit de looproutes worden gehouden en goed zijn vastgezet om struikelgevaar te voorkomen. Laat elektrische componenten niet in water liggen of onderdompelen.

• Vermijd overmatig vullen van de waterfontein om spatten of waterschade aan de omliggende gebieden te voorkomen. Volg het aanbevolen waterniveau in de handleiding van het product om schade of storingen aan de pomp te voorkomen.

• Inspecteer de waterfontein regelmatig op scheuren, barsten of schade. Repareer of vervang onmiddellijk beschadigde onderdelen om verdere schade of letsel te voorkomen.

• Houd het water schoon door de onderhouds- en waterbehandelingsrichtlijnen te volgen. Vuil water kan verstoppingen of pompstoringen veroorzaken.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Schakel de pomp uit en koppel alle elektrische onderdelen los voordat u onderhoud of reiniging uitvoert om het risico op elektrische schokken of letsel te voorkomen.

• Laat kinderen of huisdieren niet klimmen of spelen in de buurt van de waterfontein om ongelukken zoals vallen of verdrinking te voorkomen, vooral bij grotere modellen die meer water bevatten.

• Het product mag uitsluitend als decoratieve waterfontein worden gebruikt. Gebruik het niet voor baden of andere onbedoelde doeleinden, omdat dit het product kan beschadigen of letsel kan veroorzaken.

• Bij vorst het water aftappen en het product indien mogelijk binnen opslaan. Bevroren water kan uitzetten en scheuren of andere schade veroorzaken aan zowel polyhars- als cementmodellen.

• De waterfontein kan zwaar zijn, vooral als deze van cement is gemaakt. Zorg ervoor dat deze op de juiste manier wordt verplaatst en opgetild, indien nodig door meerdere personen, om letsel te voorkomen. Probeer het product niet te verplaatsen wanneer het gevuld is met water.

• Als de waterfontein verlichtelementen bevat, zorg er dan voor dat alle lampen geschikt zijn voor buitengebruik en vervang deze alleen door onderdelen die geschikt zijn voor veilig buitengebruik om elektrische gevaren te voorkomen.

• Gebruik geen agressieve chemicaliën, schuurmiddelen of hogedrukreinigers op oppervlakken van polyhars of cement, omdat dit kan leiden tot materiaalafbraak of verkleuring.

• Controleer regelmatig de waterpomp om er zeker van te zijn dat deze goed functioneert, en maak de pomp schoon volgens de instructies om verstoppingen of storingen te voorkomen die kunnen leiden tot oververhitting of elektrische problemen.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

• Se till att produkten är installerad på en plan och stabil yta för att förhindra att den välter eller blir ostadig, särskilt när den är fylld med vatten. Ojämna ytor kan leda till instabilitet och potentiella olyckor.

• Följ monteringsanvisningarna noggrant. Felaktig montering kan orsaka läckage, instabilitet eller strukturella fel, vilket kan leda till skador eller olyckor.

• Om vattenfontänen är tillverkad av polyresin, undvik långvarig exponering för direkt solljus eftersom UV-ljus kan orsaka materialförsämring eller missfärgning över tid. För cementmodeller, undvik hårda stötar eftersom cement kan spricka eller flisa sig.

• Använd alltid den rekommenderade typen av vattenpump. Användning av en inkompatibel eller felaktig pump kan leda till elektriska risker, mekaniska fel eller skador på fontänen.

• Placera fontänen nära ett jordat uttag med jordfelsbrytare (RCD) för elektrisk säkerhet och testa jordfelsbrytaren regelbundet för att säkerställa att den fungerar korrekt.

• Se till att alla elkablar hålls borta från gångvägar och är ordentligt fastsatta för att undvika snubbelrisker. Låt inte elektriska komponenter ligga i vatten eller bli nedsänkta.

• Undvik att överfylla fontänen för att förhindra stänk eller vattenskador på omgivande områden. Följ det rekommenderade vattennivån i produktmanualen för att undvika skador eller funktionsfel på pumpen.

• Inspektera fontänen regelbundet för sprickor, flisor eller skador. Reparera eller ersätt omedelbart skadade komponenter för att undvika ytterligare skador eller olyckor.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



• Håll vattnet rent genom att följa riktlinjerna för underhåll och vattenbehandling. Smutsigt vatten kan orsaka blockeringar eller pumpfel.

- Stäng av pumpen och koppla bort alla elektriska komponenter innan du utför underhåll eller rengöring för att undvika risken för elektriska stötar eller skador.
- Låt inte barn eller husdjur klättra eller leka nära fontänen för att förhindra olyckor som fall eller drunkning, särskilt för större modeller som innehåller mer vatten.
- Produkten ska endast användas som en dekorativ vattenfontän. Använd den inte för bad eller andra oavsiktliga ändamål, eftersom detta kan skada produkten eller orsaka skador.
- Vid frostväder, töm fontänen på vatten och förvara produkten inomhus om möjligt. Fruset vatten kan expandera och orsaka sprickor eller andra skador på både polyresin- och cementmodeller.
- Fontänen kan vara tung, särskilt om den är gjord av cement. Se till att den flyttas och lyfts korrekt, vid behov av flera personer, för att undvika skador. Försök inte flytta produkten när den är fylld med vatten.
- Om fontänen innehåller belysningsselement, se till att alla glödlampor är korrekt klassade för utomhusbruk och byt ut dem endast med delar som är säkra för utomhusbruk för att undvika elektriska faror.
- Använd inte starka kemikalier, slipande rengöringsmedel eller högtryckstvättar på polyresin- eller cementsytor, eftersom detta kan leda till materialförsämring eller missfärgning.
- Kontrollera vattenpumpen regelbundet för att säkerställa att den fungerar korrekt och rengör den enligt instruktionerna för att undvika blockeringar eller fel som kan orsaka överhettning eller elektriska problem.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.





Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 